
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Friday 17 September 2021 

10.30 am 

Council Chamber, Plymouth PL1 2AA 
 

Members: 

Councillors Alvey (Cornwall Council), Atiya-Alla (Torbay Council), Biederman (North Devon 

Council), Chopak (Cornwall Council), Croad (Devon County Council), Dewhirst (Teignbridge 

District Council), Fitter (Cornwall Council), Hackett (Torridge Council), Hopwood (South Hams 

District Council), Knowles (Mid Devon District Council), Loudoun (East Devon Council), Mrs 

Pengelly (Plymouth City Council), Rodger (Isles of Scilly), Salmon (Plymouth City Council), 

Samuel (West Devon Council), Tilbey (Cornwall Council), Towill (Cornwall Council), Wright 

(Exeter City Council). 

 

Independent Members: Sharon Minty (Cornwall), one vacancy (Devon). 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 

Chamber, Councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  

Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published 

policy. For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 

democratic process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings 
 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 
 

Devon and Cornwall Police and 

Crime Panel 

 

c/o Plymouth City Council 

Democratic Support 

Floor 3, Ballard House 

West Hoe Road 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for Jamie Sheldon 

T 01752 668000 

E democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published:  09/09/2021 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members. 

  

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 

  

 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2021. 

  

3. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declaration of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

4. Public Questions    

  

 To receive questions from (and provide answers to) members of the public that are 

relevant to the panel’s functions. 

 

Questions should be no longer than 100 words and sent to Democratic Support, 

Plymouth City Council, Floor 3, Ballard House, West Hoe Road, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ or 

democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
Questions must be received at least 5 complete working days before the meeting. 

  

5. Summary of Police and Crime Commissioner's Response to 

the Mass Shootings in Keyham, Plymouth  

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 

6. Commissioner's Update Report   (Pages 15 - 24) 

 

7. Draft Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025   (Pages 25 - 58) 

 

8. Government Review of the Role of Police and Crime 

Commissioner (Part 2)   

(Pages 59 - 66) 

 

9. Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner 

received under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Act   

(Pages 67 - 68) 

 

10. Work Programme - To Follow   

 

 

mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk


 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 9 July 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 

 

Friday 9 July 2021 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Croad, in the Chair. 

Councillor Towill, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Alvey, Cheadle, Chopak,  Ellery (substitute), Guest (substitute), 

Hackett, Knowles, MacGregor (substitute), Mrs Pengelly, Salmon (substitute), 

Wright, 

 

Co-opted Representative: Sharon Minty (Independent Member for Cornwall) 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Hopwood, Rodger, Biederman, Tilbey, 
Dewhirst, Atiya-Alla and Shayer. 

 

Also in attendance: Alison Hernandez (Police and Crime Commissioner), Frances 

Hughes (Chief Executive OPCC), Felicity Ridgway (Director of Operations), 

Andrew Loton (Head of Governance Performance and Risk, Plymouth City 

Council), Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance Advisor, Plymouth City Council  

 

The meeting started at 10:30 and finished at 11:59. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

43. Appointment of the Chair for the municipal year 2021 - 22   

 

The Panel received a nomination from Councillor Pengelly for Councillor Rodger 

Croad to stand as Chair. This was seconded by Councillor Salmon. 

 

The Panel received a second nomination from Councillor MacGregor for Councillor 

Hackett to stand as Chair. This was seconded by Councillor Knowles.  

 

The Panel voted in favour of Councillor Rodger Croad taking the positon as Chair 

for the next municipal year with eight votes. Councillor Hackett received four votes.   

 

 

44. Appointment of Vice Chair for the municipal year 2021 - 22   

 

The Panel received a nomination from Councillor Alvey for Councillor Towill to 

stand as Vice Chair.  

 
There were no other nominations. The Panel voted in favour of Councillor Towill 

taking the position as Vice Chair for the next municipal year.  

 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 9 July 2021 

OFFICIAL 

 

45. Minutes   

 

The Chair proposed the minutes of 5 February 2021 to the panel for approval; this 

was seconded by Councillor Towill. 

 

The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the meeting.  

 

46. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 

47. Public Questions   

 

Mr Chaz Singh asked a question which was answered the Alison Hernandez, the 
Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 

Question
[...]
ion of any form 

that sits outside the Home Office reporting mechanisms we need to comply with.   

 

I have liaised with the Force Head of Equality, Diversity and Inclusion on this matter 

and will also raise your concerns with the Chief Constable in order to understand 

how the Police are using the free text boxes to build a good understanding of hate 

crimes against the Sikh community and inform their work.  

 

48. Appointment of Independent Member (Cornwall) of Devon and Cornwall 

Police and Crime Panel   

 

Following a recruitment exercise in February, Sharon Minty had been recommended 

for appointment to the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel as an 
independent member for Cornwall.  

 

Ms Minty had extensive knowledge and experience and had volunteered, worked and 

studied within probation, Housing (supporting young offenders) and Victim Support 

since 1984. 

 

Members voted unanimously in favour to appointment Ms Minty to the Panel.  

 

The Panel thanked Emily Macaulay for her service to the Panel and wished her well 

for the future. The Panel would be recruiting for a Devon based Independent 

Member.  

 

Ms Minty declared a private interest in relation Item 8 on the agenda. Ms Minty had 

been a member of an organisation that provided victim support services. 

 

49. Police and Crime Commissioner's Update Report   

 

Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner, presented the Commissioner’s 

Update report.  

 

Key points highlighted to Members included the following: 

 

  The Police and Crime Commissioner congratulated Chief Constable Shaun 

Sawyer for the operational success of G7. Cornwall had seen a large 

increase in Police officer numbers, residents had given a flurry of 

compliments for their handling of the operation. During the G7 

Conference there had been a number of triage centres setup to handle 

multiple arrests before going to a formal custody unit. Independent 

Custody visitors completed quality assurance of these centres throughout 

the G7 conference.  
 

  In June the OPCC were successful in the governments second round of 

Safer Streets funding. Exeter had been awarded £432,000 to tackle crime 

and make streets safer in the city centre and surrounding area’s. 

Combined with match funding the total bid value had been in excess of 

Page 3



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 9 July 2021 

OFFICIAL 

£500,000. A third round of Safer Streets funding had been launched by the 

Home Office, focussing on protecting people in public spaces, with a focus 

on the safety of women and girls. The funding round would close on 15th 

July 2021. The Police and Crime Commissioner had been working with 

local authorities to prepare bids for submission.   

 

  In March 2021 partnership funding of £350,000 had been allocated to 

support Community Safety Partnerships in order to keep people safe over 

Summer 2021 and in the latter stages of unlock following COVID-19 

restrictions.  

 

  The Police and Crime Commissioner encouraged all members of the Panel 

to join the Councillor Advocate scheme as a way of connecting with their 

local policing team. The scheme gives Councillors access to their local 

policing inspector to discuss crime in their area, to provide intelligence 
and to attend seminars.  

 

  The Police and Crime Commissioner advised that she had been 

committed to tri service officers and wanted to see the scheme expanded. 

Tri Service officers were employed by Cornwall Council and were fully 

trained firefighters, have some policing powers and a co-responding 

paramedic all within one Frontline worker. There had been a Blue Light 

fund within the budget with a focus on Marine and Costal services. If there 

would be more political pressure this may help expand the scheme 

further.  

 

 

Panel Members discussed:  

 

  For Torbay Council to have a vessel that could deal with both Policing and 

Fire due to the high concentration of vessel movement in the area;  

 

  Stronger North Stonehouse Project and how does the OPCC monitor 

whether things have improved for the area. Alison Hernandez advised that 

a Stronger North Stonehouse network needed to be established. There 

had been a serious violence programme overseen by both the Police and 

Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable to evaluate the project;  

 

  Community speed watch and how ‘Operation Snap’ would be utilised to 

address traffic offences to raise the standards of driving in the area and to 

reduce the number of serious traffic incidents. Councillor Hackett 

requested more publicity for Operation Snap to encourage members of 

the public to report when a traffic offence has occurred;   

 

  The Panel noted and welcomed organisational changes within the OPCC. 
 

 

 The Panel noted the report.  

 

50. Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner's Draft Annual Report   

Page 4



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 9 July 2021 

OFFICIAL 

 

Alison Hernandez (The Police and Crime Commissioner) advised that the report 

was in draft, it’s an unformatted report that would be published.   

 

Members of the Panel discussed the following:  

 

  The number of PSCO’s would not decrease and would remain at 150, if this 

figure does decrease they will be recruited. The 150 PCSO’s have been 

allocated within the budget. 

 

  Two Councillors were involved in the scrutiny of the 101 service amongst 

other items. From the scrutiny there had been a number of 

recommendations. The Police and Crime Commissioner has fortnightly catch 

ups with the control officers as well as daily updates. The Commissioner was 

looking at how the Police could implement the recommendations.  
 

The Commissioner would like to triage all calls first as opposed to having to 

press a number for particular requests. The Commissioner would like the 

reasonable time to wait to remain at 10 minutes for 101 call
[...]
 item, 

members did not have any.  

 

The Panel noted the report.   

 

52. Government Review of the Role of Police and Crime Commissioners   

 

Chief Executive Frances Hughes presented this item to the Panel.   

 

Police and Crime commissioners as well as the respective Panel had been in place 

since 2012. The Home Secretary announced a review of Police and Crime 

Commissioners last summer in terms of the scope and breadth of their role. Due to 
the election the review had been split into two parts. Part 1 took place in Autumn 

2020, the Panel had been a consultee to part of that review.  

 

Part 2 had been expected to start imminently and was anticipated to review the 

criminal justice space and understanding what the future roles and responsibilities 

would be for the Police and Crime Commissioner.   

 

Frances Hughes (Chief Executive) took Panel members through particular area’s to 

note;  

 

  The Specified Information Order had been a requirement in which the 

Police and Crime Commissioner would be required to deliver a narrative 

assessment of how the Police force had been performing. For areas that had 

already published the Police and Crime Plan they would have to publish that 

narrative report right away. For other areas it would be a requirement to 

publish that narrative in the autumn concurrently with the Police and Crime 

plan.  

 

  Good practice sharing would be co-ordinated by the Association of Police 

and Crime Commissioners. 

 

  To enhance resilience and capacity of Police and Crime Commissioners and 

the intention to expand the role into fire, the Home Office would bring 

forward legislation to mandate that each Police and Crime Commissioner 

must appoint a deputy (of the same political party where the Police and 

Crime Commissioner represents a political party). In the interim, the Home 

Office would issue guidance to PCCs’ offices requesting that a formal 

succession plan is put into place to deal with vacancy and incapacitation, 

involving the Police and Crime Panel in discussions as necessary. It was 

forecasted that a deputy Police and Crime Commissioner would be in place 
in 2024.  

 

  The Home Office would work with the Local Government Association to 

develop a good governance training package for Police and Crime Panels.  

 

Page 6



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 9 July 2021 

OFFICIAL 

  The review concluded that there would be further steps undertaken to 

sharpen local accountability and ensure the framework guiding the Police 

and Crime Commissioners relationship with the Chief Constables had been 

clarified. 

 

  One of the potentially big changes for the Police and Crime Commissioner 

would be to potentially take on the role of Fire governance, this would be 

reflected within the Police and Crime Panel which would become the 

Police, Crime and Fire Panel. The OPCC had been waiting for a white paper 

to the government which would outline what the proposals would look like.  

 

 

 

Members discussed:  

 

  How the Commissioner would control Devon and Cornwall Police and 

Crime as well as Devon and Somerset Fire. It had been recognised that 

the South West had a unique position which had been recognised within 

the detailed review which would need special consideration.  

 

  How an additional member to the senior team would be financed. Frances 

Hughes advised that this would be considered as part of any budget 

proposal and details would be brought back to the Panel for any further 

discussions.  

 

 

The Panel noted the report.   

 

 

53. Complaints against The Police and Crime Commissioner received under 

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act   

 

Frances Hughes (Chief Executive) advised the Panel there had been one complaint 

however this was received just prior to the recent election and had therefore not 

been progressed as complaints are delegated to the Chief Executive by the Chair 

before coming back to the Chair in the second instance.   

 

Councillor Cheadle requested an output for future meetings to be included to 

understand how many complaints have been dealt with satisfactorily.  

 

Frances Hughes (Chief Executive) advised that all complaints have been dealt with 

satisfactorily.  

 

The Panel noted the report.   

 
54. Work Programme   

 

Members requested the following items to be input onto the work programme. 

  

  On-going work programme to review past deep dives 

Page 7



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 9 July 2021 

OFFICIAL 

 

  Safer Streets funding and how the money was being spent and how closely 

do we work with other local authorities and partners 

 

  Public contact; 101; reopening of front desks; PCSO’s; Councillor Advocate 

Scheme; Community youth projects  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 8



    
      

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
17th September 2021 

 
SUMMARY OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER’S RESPONSE 

TO THE MASS SHOOTINGS IN KEYHAM, PLYMOUTH 
 
Purpose 

• To enable the Panel to scrutinise the Commissioner’s response so far to the 
horrific murders of Maxine Davison, Sophie Martyn, Lee Martyn, Stephen 
Washington and Kate Shepherd and the subsequent death of the offender in 
Keyham, Plymouth on Thursday 12th August 2021. 
 

• To provide a high-level summary of the types of activities that the 
Commissioner has been involved with in supporting the community and the 
police in responding to and now taking steps to help the recovery from a 
devastating set of events in Keyham, Plymouth on 12th August 2021.  
 

It should be recognised that Plymouth is still in the early weeks of recovery following 
the incident and therefore this document should only be considered as a high-level 
summary of activity to date. 
 
Background 
The tragedy and trauma of the events in Keyham, Plymouth on Thursday 12th August 
2021 have widespread impacts for the f
[...]
od crime, tackle cyber crime and improve 
satisfaction among victims with a particular focus on victims of domestic abuse.  The 
Commissioner will use these national measures as core key performance indicators 
(KPIs) to monitor the success and impact of the Police and Crime Plan, alongside 
additional KPIs as set out in the draft Plan.  
 

6.3. The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Specified Information) (Amendment) Order 2021 
requires Police and Crime Commissioners to provide a statement on the contribution 
of their force to achieving improvements against the National Policing Priorities, and 
that this statement is published at the same time as the Policing and Crime Plan. 
This statement will be presented to the Panel at their next meeting in November 
2021.  
 
 

Page 30



7  

 
7. Finalisation of the Police and Crime Plan  
7.1. Views are sought from the Police and Crime Panel on the draft Police and Crime 

Plan 2021-2025.  In line with Section 5E(6)(d) of the Police and Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011 the Commissioner will have regard for any report or 
recommendations made by the Panel in relation to the draft Plan and give the Panel 
a response to any such report or recommendations.  
 

7.2. The Commissioner requests that feedback is provided to her following the meeting of 
the Police and Crime Panel on 17th September 2021 and before the 30th September 
2021.  The Commissioner will review and consider feedback and provide a response 
to the Panel with the intention of publishing the Police and Crime Plan at the 
beginning of October 2021.  

 
 
 
Felicity Ridgway 
OPCC Director of Operations 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact for further information: 
Pierre Doutreligne 
Governance Officer 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 
pierre.doutreligne@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk  
Report prepared on 9th September 2021 

 
 

Page 31

mailto:pierre.doutreligne@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk


This page is intentionally lef
[...]


The Review team will be supported by policy officials in the Home Office and Ministry 

of Justice who have policy responsibility for the partnerships set out in the Review 

Terms of Reference. They will also work collaboratively with Ministry of Justice 

officials to scope and shape any recommendations in relation to reoffending policy 

and the operation of the Probation Service.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 
All Police and Crime Commissioners 
By email only 

Wednesday 27th July 2021 

 
 
Review into the role of Police and Crime Commissioners: Launching Part Two 
of the Review 
 
I am writing to you today to set out our intention to launch Part Two of the 
Government’s review into the role of Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs).  This 
Government is committed to delivering on the people’s priorities to cut crime.  To help 
achieve this, last year this Government set out its ambition to strengthen and review 
the role of PCCs by launching a two-part Review into the role of Police and Crime 
Commissioners.  
 
 The first stage of the Review, which concluded last October, made recommendations 
to the Home Secretary on how to improve the accountability, scrutiny and 
transparency of the current PCC model. We also used the Review to map out our 
longer-term reform ambitions in relation to fire and rescue services and mayoral 
devolution in England. Recommendations from Part One of the Review are now being 
implemented, with support from you and other policing partners. 
 
Part Two of the PCC Review will help us examine further ways to strengthen and 
expand your role as a PCC, with a focus on the tools and levers you need to 
enhance your efforts to cut crime.  
 
In particular we will:  
 

• Work alongside the Ministry of Justice and Probation Service to examine the 
role of PCCs in offender management aligned to existing operating models. 
 

• Consider the role of PCCs in the partnership landscape 
[...]
plaints 
recorded 

Number of 
Complaints 
unrecorded 

 
Total 

Complaints 
forwarded 
to IOPC by 
the OPCC 

11th May – 7th September 2021 0 0 0 0 0 

 
Grand total 0 0 

 
 
 
 

Contact for further information 
Pierre Doutreligne 
Governance Officer 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 
pierre.doutreligne@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk 
Report prepared 7th September 2021 

Page 67 Agenda Item 9

mailto:pierre.doutreligne@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Summary of Police and Crime Commissioner's Response to the Mass Shootings in Keyham, Plymouth
	Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel
	17th September 2021
	The PCC has a strategic partnership with Victim Support for the next 10 years. Victim Support is an independent charity providing free and confidential support to anyone affected by crime and traumatic events. Their services are trauma-informed and vi...
	Victim Support provides help 24 hours a day, seven days a week, 365 days a year through its Supportline and live chat services as well as providing long-term support for as long as it is needed to help people move beyond crime. It has teams of highly-...
	Victim Support also runs the National Homicide service providing a dedicated, comprehensive wraparound service and vital independent voice for those bereaved by murder and manslaughter in England and Wales.

	6 Commissioner's Update Report
	Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel
	17th September 2021

	7 Draft Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025
	Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel
	17th September 2021
	PC Panel 17 Sep 2021 - Draft Police  Crime Plan 2021-2025 - Appendix A
	Slide Number 1
	Foreword from Alison Hernandez your Police and Crime Commissioner
	Welcome from                 Shaun Sawyer QPM �your Chief Constable
	Our area
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slid

Minutes of the meeting

OFFICIAL

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel
Friday 17 September 2021
PRESENT:
Councillor Croad, in the Chair.
Councillor Towill, Vice Chair.
Councillors Alvey, Atiya-Alla, Dewhirst, Fitter, Hackett, Knowles, Partridge,
Mrs Pengelly, Samuel and Wright.
Co-opted Representatives: Sharon Minty (Independent Member for Cornwall)
Apologies for absence: Councillors Biederman, Chopak, Hopwood, Loudoun,
Rodgers, Tilbey and Salmon.
Also in attendance: Alison Hernandez (Police and Crime Commissioner), Frances
Hughes(Chief Executive for the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner),
Felicity Ridgeway (Director of Operations for the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner), Jamie Sheldon and Jake Metcalfe
The meeting started at 10:30 and finished at 11:41.
Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so
they may be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm
whether these minutes have been amended.
Councillor Croad offered words of solace in relation to the tragic Keyham events
and thanked people across the country and the world who had offered
condolences to the City and the community of Keyham.
Councillor Croad led members in a minutes silence as a mark of respect for those
who tragically lost their lives in the devastating incident and in support also of their
families and loved ones as well as all those who had been affected.
55.

Minutes
The Chair proposed the minutes of 9 July 2021 to the panel for approval, this was
seconded by Councillor Towill.
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the meeting.

56.

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Towill declared a private interest as a holder of a Devon and Cornwall
Police firearms license.
Sharon Minty declared a private interest in relation to item 5 and 7 due to
employment for an organisation that delivered victim support.

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 17 September 2021

OFFICIAL

57.

Public Questions
There had been no public questions submitted.

58.

Summary of Police and Crime Commissioner's Response to the Mass
Shootings in Keyham, Plymouth
Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner, introduced the report to
members and commented on the tragedy, the one minutes silence at the beginning
of the meeting and thanked people for their response following the events.
Members discussed:
 Thanked members for the one minutes silence at the beginning of the
meeting and thanked the Police and Crime Commissioner for her response
of the tragedy.
 Councillor Mrs Vivien Pengelly formally thanked all the emergency
responders who had bravely ran to the aid of the people in Keyham.
Councillor Mrs Pengelly commented on their care and dedication to their
roles. Plymouth City Council staff had been thanked for tirelessly helping
the residents of Keyham affected in the aftermath.
 Plymouthtogether.co.uk had been set up for residents to have information,
updates and advice on the support that had been put together.
 Local community groups, ward councillors and MPs had been thanked for
their response.
 Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner, advised the Panel that
the OPCC had been in contact with Home Office and Ministry of Justice to
acquire more resources for the community; hot spot policing had been used
in Keyham for which the Police and Crime Commissioner had some
reservations around for not wanting to over criminalising a community
following a response; Safer Streets initiative successfully implemented in
Stonehouse would be extended to Keyham. Alison Hernandez, Police and
Crime Commissioner, would be requesting £3 million over three years to
help fund the response.
 The victim support line is available to anyone in Devon, Cornwall and the
Isles of Scilly that had been a victim of crime.

59.

Commissioner's Update Report
Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner, presented the report to
members and updated members on the following points:


The Safer Streets bid for Exeter and another part of Plymouth had been
delayed.

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 17 September 2021

OFFICIAL



Within the Vision Zero Partnership, the Board had taken full control of
the camera partnership and would be seeking to implement changes to
achieve their targets. The Commissioner thanked members for their
commitment in their communities through the community speed watch
and volunteers who had kept people safe on the roads.



The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner had been successful in
receiving extra funding for the Domestic Abuse Perpetrators
programme. The Police had been funding victim support in relation to
domestic abuse but the funding would start to tackle the perpetrators.



The summer of 2021 had been busy for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of
Scilly, due to the impact of COVID-19 and the UK population opting for
more ‘staycations’. This had also resulted in more traffic and tragically
deaths had occurred on the roads.



If members of the public wanted to sight the live wait times of the 101
service they would be able to go online for this information.



Newquay Police station had reopened to the public and the
Commissioner expressed a commitment to reopen Tiverton’s Police
station in Devon along with others across the region afterwards.

Members discussed:


That there had been a spike in deaths on the highways in Devon and
Cornwall. The Commissioner clarified that there had been 21 deaths on
the regions roads over a three month period which had reinforced the
decision to move forward with the Vision Zero partnership to bring
those road deaths to zero. The Commissioner advised members that
people wanting to end their lives on the road rather than having a
collision and losing their lives had increased and would be brought back
to the Panel at a later date to have a discussion.



A request for an update on traveller legislation at a future meeting due
to on-going problems caused in the region.



Members requested that the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner circulate to the public the re-opening of Newquay Police
station and other future Police stations in the future.



The Commissioner advised members that Tiverton Police station would
open in the Autumn of 2021.



The Commissioner had been thanked by Councillor Knowles for the
grant in relation to CCTV and would be implementing this shortly.



The Police and Crime Commissioner advised members that Operation
Snap provided 200 uploads a month with around two thirds having some

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 17 September 2021

OFFICIAL

form of action taken. The Commissioner would also look into initiatives
to reduce horse deaths and other related problems across the region.

60.



The Commissioner had advised Councillor Hackett that handheld
camera’s for community speed watch teams should be supplied by the
Police. If this had not been happening the Commissioner requested this
to be submitted in writing.



The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner would correspond
with Councillor Lois Samuel with further information of the domestic
abuse perpetrator programme in order for this to inform the Domestic
Abuse Commissioners Panel of good practice between Devon, Cornwall,
Plymouth and Torbay as a collective.

Draft Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025
Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner, introduced the report to
members.
Members discussed:
 Would the Commissioner in the Draft Police and Crime Plan provide more
prominence of her voice of the plans to tackle violent crime that
disproportionality affect women and girls?
Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner, advised that this had
been at the forefront of her thoughts and would reflect on how the Office
of the Police and Crime Commissioner will enable the public to understand
that violence against women and girls is taken seriously.
 The survey results did not provide any gender specification which would
provide insight into the difference in crime affecting the different genders.
 Concern that the Police and Crime Commissioner had not been doing any
work with people from an ethnic minority background with the backdrop of
a raise in hate crime following the COVID-19 pandemic. Concerns had also
been raised that 3% of respondents to the draft plan were from a BME
background. What would the Commissioner be doing in terms of policy to
help BME communities going forward?
The Commissioner highlighted that this was a draft plan and the OPCC had
been working out what the measures of success are and the Commissioner
would monitor hate crime as part of those measures, this would be critical
to understand whether communities were cohesive. BME respondents to
the survey had been more than the percentage of population in the 2011
census. The Commissioner would reflect on how to reassure members that
these issues are being focussed on.
 The Commissioner advised that the Devon and Cornwall Police force did
not reflect BME communities enough and suggested this as an item for a

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 17 September 2021

OFFICIAL

future meeting in order to show what the Police had been doing in terms of
recruitment to better reflect communities.
 Anti-social behaviour had been consistently raised as one of the top three
areas of concern for the public. Plymouth had seen an increased volume in
anti-social behaviour especially at night. How serious had the Commissioner
been taking this?
Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner, advised that the force
and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner needed to complete
some work in properly defining anti-social behaviour. This had been due to
certain things such as dog-fouling being classified under anti-social behaviour
but it had not been within the remit for the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner. The Commissioner also expressed concern over the
bureaucracy of anti-social behaviour and the various agencies required to be
involved which would lead to an increased length of time to problem solve.
The Commissioner would like to streamline this process.
The Panel noted the report.
61.

Government Review of the Role of Police and Crime Commissioner (Part
2)
Frances Hughes, Chief Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner, introduced the report to members and highlighted the following key
points:


Members were advised that part one and part two of the Government
review would be summarised and presented to ministers before the end
of November 2021, to allow for legislative time. It was anticipated that
primary legislation would need to change to reflect outcomes.



Deloitte had been commissioned and they would be contacting a cross
section of Police and Crime Panels over the immediate coming weeks
wishing to seek conversations with members.

Members noted the report.
62.

Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner received under
the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act
There had been no complaints made to the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner since the new term of office.

63.

Work Programme - To Follow
Members discussed:


Neighbourhood Watch, this had moved to November’s agenda from
the September meeting

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 17 September 2021

OFFICIAL



Traveller Legislation update

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 17 September 2021

